
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER 2018, 2.30 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018 OF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

(Pages 3 - 8)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 AUDIT PROGRESS AND UPDATE (Pages 9 - 22)

To receive and consider a report from the external auditor, Grant Thornton.

4 CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018 (Pages 23 - 34)

To consider and receive the Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 
2018 from Grant Thornton, the External Auditor.  

5 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 35 - 40)

To receive and consider the report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services.

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2018/19 (Pages 41 - 60)

To receive and consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer.

7 GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS (GDPR) UPDATE (Pages 61 - 64)

To receive and consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.  



8 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting.

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 66)

To receive and consider the draft work programme.

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
(Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, 
Gordon France, Yvonne Hargreaves, Steve Holgate and Kim Snape. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 July 2018

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 25 July 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor 
Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Steve Holgate and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Financial Accountant) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Mark Heap (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and Simon Hardman 
(Grant Thornton UK LLP)

18.G.30 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 30 May 2018 of Governance Committee

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
30 May 2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

18.G.31 Declarations of Any Interests

No declarations of any interests were declared.

18.G.32 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 and Monitoring 2018/19

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on Treasury Management performance 
and compliance with Prudential Indicators for the financial year ended 31 March 2018. 
The report advised that the return on investments for the year was 0.26%, which 
exceeded the benchmark of 0.24%. Details of borrowing and investments at 31 March 
2018 were presented.

The Council’s 2017/18 Capital Programme had been reported to Executive Cabinet 
and Council at intervals during the year. In summary, capital expenditure for 2017/18 
(including Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute) was £11.391m, 
compared to the estimate of £17.400m when the prudential indicator for the year was 
revised.

The 
[...]
d from the level of 
evidence available and reassured the Committee that the authority had done as much 
as it could. It was agreed that the Valuation Report regarding the Market Walk 
Development, as undertaken by the Valuation Agency, could be made available to 
Councillors. Although difficult to forecast, the Council wanted to ensure that any rates 
would be reflected correctly and therefore the rates would be closely monitored and 
revalued annually. 

The Committee were made aware of the audit fee for the year and were advised that 
this was due to reduce by an extra 23% next year.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.35 Work Programme

The Committee were presented with a work programme that outlined the reports to be 
considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council year. It 
was agreed that this be included on the agenda for each Governance Committee to 
update Members as it could be subject to change.

It was agreed that a report on GDPR and anti-fraud be included on the Governance 
Committee agenda in January 2019.

RESOLVED – That the programme be noted and an updated version be brought 
to each Governance Committee meeting.

18.G.36 RIPA Application Update

The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no RIPA applications made.

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 July 2018

18.G.37 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair

The Chair reminded Members of the Self-Assessment Survey and requested that this 
be completed if not already done so.

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Chorley Borough Council

21 November 2018

A
genda P

age 9
A

genda Item
 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 03

Progress at 6 November 2018 04

Audit Deliverables 05

Sector Update 06

MHC
[...]
ing processes for the 2018/19 
financial year audit. 

Our detailed work and audit visits will take place in 
February and March 2019. In the meantime we will:

• continue to hold regular discussions with 
management to inform our risk assessment for the 
2018/19 financial statements and value for money 
audits;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure 
that we capture any emerging issues and consider 
these as part of audit plans.

Progress at 6 November 2018

4

Other areas
Certification of claims and returns

We are required to certify the Council’s annual Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim in accordance with procedures 
agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions. 
This certification work for the 2017/18 claim will be 
concluded by November 2018.

The results of the certification work are reported to you 
in our certification letter.

Meetings

We met with the Finance team in October 2018 as part 
of our regular liaison meetings. Our meetings consider 
emerging developments and reviewing the audit process 
to ensure that deadlines are met. We also met with your 
Chief Executive in November to discuss the Council’s 
strategic plans and progress in delivering your priorities.

Events and Publications

We provide a range of workshops, along with network 
events for members and publications to support the 
Council. Our latest publication, In Good Company, has 
recently been released. The report explores the current 
and future trends in the Local Government Trading 
Company market and we have shared the report with 
the Council.

2017/18 Audit
We have completed our audit of the Council's 
2017/18 financial statements. Our audit opinion, 
including our value for money conclusion and 
certificate of audit closure was issued on the 31 July 
2018. 

We issued:

• An unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements; and

• An unqualified value for money conclusion on the 
Council’s arrangements
[...]
  |  August 2018 3

Executive Summary
Purpose
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the work 
that we have carried out at Chorley Borough Council (the Council) for the year ended 
31 March 2018.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 
Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw to the 
attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed the National Audit 
Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 –
'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the 
Council's Governance Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit 
Findings Report on 25 July 2018

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, which 
reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our key 
responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section three).

In our audit of the Council’s financial statements, we comply with International Standards on 
Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council's financial statements to be £1,077,000, which is 2% of the Council's gross revenue 
expenditure.

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 31 July 2018. 

Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA) 

No work was required on the Council’s consolidation return.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Our work

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to e
[...]
The table above 
summarises all non-audit services which were identified.

• We have considered whether non-audit services might be perceived as a 
threat to our independence as the Council’s auditor and have ensured that 
appropriate safeguards are put in place. 

The above non-audit services are consistent with the Council’s policy on the 
allotment of non-audit work to your auditor.

A
genda P

age 33
A

genda Item
 4



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

A
genda P

age 34
A

genda Item
 4



Report of Meeting Date

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services Governance Committee 21st November 

2018

INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 28TH SEPTEMBER 2018

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for 
Chorley Council and Shared Services for the period April 2018 to September 2018 and to 
comment on the outcomes;

2. To give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

3. That the report be noted.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all.

A
[...]

SS 90% 90% 100% Target exceeded
4

% overall customer satisfaction rating 
(assignment level)

CBC 90% 90% 98% Target exceeded

SS = Shared Services 
CBC = Chorley

A
genda P

age 39
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Governance Committee   
21 November 

2018 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY MID-YEAR REVIEW 

2018/19 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report on Treasury Management performance in financial year 2018/18 to the end of 
September. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

3. That Council is recommended to add Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) Money 
Market Funds to the list of approved Investment Counterparties with a limit of £3m per fund. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

4. Updated Prudential Indicators will be presented in the Treasury Strategy report to Full 
Council on 26 February 2019. These will take account of the latest CIPFA guidance. 

 

5. Average interest earned is 0.52% to the end of September, which is more than the target of 
0.49%. As in 2017/18, cash balances have been used as a source of internal borrowing to 
minimise external borrowing at higher rates of interest, thereby achieving revenue budget 
savings. 

 
6. Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) Money Market Funds should be added to the list of 

approved Investment Counterparties. The current CNAV MMFs will convert to LVNAV in 
early 2019, so their use needs to be approved so that the council can continue placing cash 
sums in MMFs. 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

  

 

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

[...]
nvest has remained relatively low, and no 
sums have been invested as fixed term deposits. This is because cash balances are 
generally available only for short periods, and therefore need to be held in highly liquid 
accounts, which pay lower rates of interest than term deposits. 
 
A full list of investments as at 30 September 2018 is shown below.  
 

 
 
 

16. To qualify as a professional investor under MiFID II requirements, the council needs to 
invest at least £10m, as well as meeting other requirements. The £10m threshold was 
exceeded on a number of days in August and September in the first half of the year, the 
maximum sum being £11.685m on 10 September 2018.  

 

17. The average interest earned of 0.52% exceeds the target of 0.49% (being the average 
LIBID 7-day rate plus 15%). However, to date the average interest earned has not 
exceeded the Link Asset Services suggested earnings rate of 0.75% for 2018/19 (see Table 
3 below). This is because the Link rate is based on 3-month term deposits, whereas this 
council’s deposits have been placed only in call accounts and money market funds. It is 
unlikely that Link’s suggested earnings rate will be achieved during 2018/19. 

 

18. As explained in Appendix A, which presents advice from Link Asset Services, it is 
necessary to add Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) Money Market Funds (MMFs) to 
the list of approved Investment Counterparties. The Constant NAV MMFs used by the 
council to date have to convert to LVNAV status as a result of EU requirements. The 
updated list of Investment Counterparties is presented as Appendix B. 

 

Table 1 - Investment 

Activity

Average 

Daily 

Investment

Earnings to 30 

September 

2018

Average 

Rate

£000 £ %

Fixed Term Deposits - - -

Call Accounts 1,845 4,617 0.50

Money Market Funds 4,355 11,494 0.53

Total 6,200 16,111 0.52

Counterparty Type Amount
Invested 

date

Maturity 

date

£

BlackRock MMF 2,900,000 Various On call

Bank of Scotland Call account 2,000,000 Various On call

Barclays BPA Call account 866,006 Various On call

Total 5,766,006

Table 2 - Investments as at 30 September 2018

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 6



19. No new long-term borrowing has been taken to the date of preparing this report. Financing 
of the 2018/19 Capital Programme requires long-term borrowing, and the interest payable 
has been included in the revenue budget for the year. Savings arising from the rephasing of 
borrowing have been taken into account in revenue budget monitoring. 

 

 

TREASURY CONSULTANTS’ ADVICE 
 
20. Appendix C presents the advice of Link Asset Services in respect of economic matters and 

interest rates in the first half of 2018/19.  

 

21. In addition, a detailed comparison of interest rate forecasts is presented as Appendix D. 
Bank rate and PWLB borrowing rate forecasts are given from December quarter 2018 
through to March quarter 2022. 

 

22. The next increase in Bank Rate from 0.75% to 1.00% is now expected in the June quarter 
of 2019. When this year’s Treasury Strategy was prepared, it was expected that Base Rate 
would reach 1.00% in this current quarter. 

 
23. Link's suggested budgeted investment earning rates for investments up to about three 

months duration in each financial year are as follows: 

 

 
 

24. The most recent estimate is compared to the estimated earnings rate available at the time 
the Treasury Management Strategy was presented for approval in February 2018, and 
Link’s update in August 2018. The suggested earnings rates have increased from 0.60% to 
0.75% in this financial year. It is unlikely to be achievable because this council cannot 
commit cash for term deposit investments and the highly liquid accounts used pay a lower 
rate of interest than the Link target. 

 

25. Compared to the previous interest rates forecast, PWLB borrowing rates are currently a 
little lower than expected when the Treasury Strategy for 2018/19 onwards was prepared. 
Gradually increases 
[...]
t)

5 year 10 year 25 year 50 year

A
genda P

age 59
A

genda Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Director of Policy and 
Governance Governance Committee  21 November 

2018

GDPR UPDATE

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To inform members of the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulations.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. Members note the report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. The General Data Protection Regulations (EU 2016/679) came into force on 25 May 2018. 

The aim of the Regulations was to give control to individuals over their personal data and 
provide a simplified regulatory regime.

4. The Regulations apply to all organisations who process personal data within the European 
Union and this includes Local Authorities.

5. The Regulations introduce or restate a number obligations placed on organisations in relation 
to how they process and share personal data. The obligations serve to protect the integrity of 
individuals personal data and ensure it is only used for authorised purposes.

6. Chorley Council were obliged to be compliant with the requirements of the GDPR from 25 
May this year. The report confirms the actions taken to attain compliance and details the 
arrangements for maintaining it.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area

X

BACKGROUND

8. In 2016 the European Union adopted for implementation from 25 May 2018 the General 
Data Protection Regulations. These regulations had direct effect in member countries 
jurisdictions and effect any organisations processing data within the European Union. To 
confirm the UK have given these regulations effect and they will continue to operate after 
Brexit.

9. Chorley Council process significant amounts of personal data and as a result must comply 
with these regulations. As a local authority we are also required to appoint a Data 

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 7



Protection Officer who audits the performance of the council and is a single point of contact 
for individuals and the Information Commissioners Office.

10. The main thrust of the Regulations is that personal data should only be processed for the 
purpose it has been provided or otherwise only with explicit consent. The Regulations also 
place additional responsibilities on organisations to manage the security of the data held.

11. Breach of the Regulations is serious, with the Information Commissioners Office being able 
to levy fines of up to £5 million or 1% if global turnover (whichever is higher) or £10million / 
2% of global turnover for breaches relating to special data. It should be noted though that 
these sanctions apply to all organisations and the risk must be set against the potential 
misuse. As a local authority who does not process data for “profit” the risk of a maximum 
level fine for a non-wilful breach is low.

12. However, there are significant reputational risks attached to breaches of the Regulations 
and most significantly a loss of public trust which would severely undermine the council’s 
ability to discharge its functions. 

13. It is very important for the council to ensure that we meet and exceed our obligations under 
the legislation to ensure continued resident confidence in our Governance arrangements’. 
 

IMPLEMENTATION

14. As a local authority, Chorley Council has been compliant with both Data Protection and 
Freedom of Information legislation for many years. There were already strong policies and 
processes in place which demonstrated how we discharged our obligations. There was 
already a culture of data protection. This had both plus and negative points.

15. It was extremely positive that the Council already had a cultural awareness of data security. 
We already had a robust Information Security Framework against which the council could 
demonstrate compliance with the existing legislation. What was a challenge was to ensure 
the identified differences with the old legislation were communicated properly with staff. We 
also had to embed new roles within the organisation and ensure an understanding of the 
new responsibilities that went with them.

16. Corporate policies and processes were prepared and approved by the Council. These are 
available to all staff on the Loop. These included

a. Corporate Data Usage Policy;
b. Data Breach Policy;
c. Data Retention and Erasure Policy;
d. Employee Privacy Policy; and
e. Information Security Policy.

Compliance with these policies ensures the Council are able to demonstrate compliance 
with the Regulations.

17. There are 3 new roles identified within the Regulations
a. Data Protection Officer;
b. Data Controller; and
c. Data Processor.

The role of the SIRO (Senior Information Risk Owner) is retained and the responsibilities 
attached to that role continue. The Council have appointed the Monitoring Officer to the role 
of Data Protection Officer.

18. Data Controllers have been identified within services and work has been done with each 
service to prepare an Information Asset Register which details the data held by each team, 
what it is used for and the period it needs to be retained. This included both digital and 
paper based data. No distinction was drawn between personal data caught by the 
Regulations and none personal data. It is entirely consistent with the Council’s information 
management approach to reduce all unnecessary data held so the strict approaches 
directed by the Regulations meet the Council’s priorities.

19. Having completed the information audit, Data Controllers prepared service specific 
retention periods which have been used to update the corporate policies.

Agenda Page 62 Agenda Item 7



TRAINING

20. To ensure that staff have the requisite understanding, it is mandatory for all members of 
staff to have completed the GDPR module on the Emerge eLearning portal. All members of 
staff who were present (not on long term sick, maternity leave or other reasons) have 
completed this course. This provided ongoing testing during the module to ensure 
understanding of the Regulations.

21. Data Controllers have received enhanced training provided by an external trainer ActNow. 
This training went into greater depth than that given to data processors, particularly into the 
data principles. This was necessary as it enabled Data Controllers to understand the why 
behind the policies. Understanding why the policy operates enables the Data Controllers to 
constantly review and test their processes, challenging appropriately to improve the service 
delivery. 

OPT IN AND CONSENT

22. The vast majority of the personal data held by the Council has been provided under 
legislation or in order for the Council to deliver a service. As long as the Council only use 
the personal data for the reasons it has been provided no further consent is required from 
our residents.

23. In order to ensure that residents receive the best possible service however, the Council 
have set up processes to enable them to opt in to receive information about other Council 
services.

COUNCILLORS

24. Councillors are also Data Processors in relation to information received from the Council 
and Data Controllers in relation to information received directly from residents. All 
Councillors have been duly registered as Data Controllers with the Information 
Commissioners Office and have been provided with access to the eLearning module on 
Emerge. In addition the Data Protection Officer provided a face to face session for all 
councillors.

25. Councillors can take comfort that the iPads and computer systems provided are secure, so 
as long as any data saved digitally is kept on the 
[...]
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Janice Bamber

Agenda Page 65 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 25 July 2018 of Governance Committee
	3 Audit Progress and Update
	4 Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2018
	5 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 28 September 2018
	6 Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year review 2018/19
	Appendix A - Money Market Fund Reform.pdf
	Appendix B - Investment Counterparties 2018-19 - Nov 2018 update.pdf
	Appendix C - Economics and interest rates.pdf
	Appendix D - Interest Rates Forecast Nov 2018.pdf

	7 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Update
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 21 November 2018

               

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 21 November 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor 
Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillor 
Gordon France, Steve Holgate and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 
James Thomson (Interim Financial Services Manager), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Financial Accountant), Janice Bamber (Interim Audit 
and Risk Manager) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic 
and Member Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens and 
Yvonne Hargreaves

EXTERNAL 
REPRESENTATIVES: Peter Ripley (Independent Member), Mark Heap (Grant 

Thornton UK LLP) and Doreen Dickinson

18.G.38 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 25 July 2018 of Governance Committee 

Decision: That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 25 July 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

In accordance with minute 18.G.32 training will be provided on identifying what expenditure the 
Council can and can’t capitalise once the related CIPFA guidance has been published.  

18.G.39 Declarations of Any Interests 

No declarations of any interests were declared.

18.G.40 Audit Progress and Update 

Mark Heap, Grant Thornton, presented the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update for 
information.  The audit of the Council's 2017/18 financial statements is completed and the audit 
opinion, including value for money conclusion and certificate of audit closure was issued on the 31 
July 2018.  This includes an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements and an 
unqualified value for money conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Grant Thornton have begun the planning processes for the 2018/19 financial year audit and the 
plan will be presented to the meeting in January.  Detailed work and audit visits will take place in 
February and March 2019.



Governance Committee Wednesday, 21 November 2018

The current focus of work relates to the certification the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim in accordance with procedures agreed with the DWP.  

Decision: That the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted.  

18.G.41 Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2018 

Mark Heap, Grant Thornton, presented the Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2018.  

The Letter provides a commentary on the results of work undertaken for the Council and external 
stakeholders, and highlights issues that Grant Thornton wish to draw to the attention of the public, 
of which there are none.  

Grant Thornton gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 31 July 2018, 
a Value For Money (VFM) conclusion and have certified completion of the audit of the accounts of 
the Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice.

Decision: That the Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2018 be noted.  

18.G.42 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 28 September 2018 

Janice Bamber, Interim Audit and Risk Manager, presented the report of the Head of Shared 
Assurance Services which advises Members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal 
Audit Plans for Chorley Council and Shared Services for the period April 2018 to September 2018.  

Work is currently in progress on the risk registers and the team is supporting a number of key 
projects for the Council.  An update report will be presented to the next meeting.  

Members noted a typographical error relating to the risk rating for Astley Hall.  Under the new 
Controls Assurance key a rating of 6 is green, rather than amber.  In relation to Environmental 
Permitting Regulations Members noted that information will be updated on the website and the 
equipment which needs to be inspected will be undertaken.  The impact of this is considered low.  

Decision: That the report be noted.

18.G.43 Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year review 2018/19 

Michael Jackson, Principal Financial Accountant, presented the report of the Statutory Finance 
Officer which reports on Treasury Management performance in financial year 2018/18 to the end of 
September. 

Updated Prudential Indicators will be presented in the Treasury Strategy report to Full Council on 
26 February 2019 which will take account of the latest CIPFA guidance.

The average interest earned is 0.52% to the end of September, which is more than the target of 
0.49%.  As in 2017/18, cash balances have been used as a source of internal borrowing to 
minimise external borrowing at higher rates of interest, thereby achieving revenue budget savings.

Members noted that the current CNAV Money Market Funds (MMF) will convert to Low Volatility 
Net Asset Value (LVNAV) MMFs in early 2019, so their use needs to be approved so that the 
Council can continue placing cash sums in MMFs.

CIPFA continue to publish guidance on the new Prudential Code and statements to take account 
of the increased commercialisation of local authorities.  

The advice of Link Asset Services, the Council’s Treasury Consultant  is unlikely to be achievable 
because the Council cannot commit cash for term deposit investments and the highly liquid 
accounts used pay a lower rate of interest than the Link target.



Governance Committee Wednesday, 21 November 2018

Decision: 
1. That the report be noted.
2. That Council is recommended to add Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) Money 

Market Funds to the list of approved Investment Counterparties with a limit of £3m per 
fund.

18.G.44 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Update 

Chris Moister, Monitoring Officer, presented the report of the Director (Policy and Governance) 
which informs Members of the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulations.  

The General Data Protection Regulations came into force on 25 May 2018. The aim of the 
Regulations is to give control to individuals over their personal data and provide a simplified 
regulatory regime.  As a local authority, Chorley Council has been compliant with both Data 
Protection and Freedom of Information legislation for many years.  There are already strong 
policies and processes in place which demonstrate how the Council discharges its obligations.

It has been challenging to ensure the identified differences with the old legislation were 
communicated properly with staff and to embed new roles within the organisation and ensure an 
understanding of the new responsibilities that went with them.  The role of the SIRO (Senior 
Information Risk Owner) is retained and the responsibilities attached to that role continue. The 
Council have appointed the Monitoring Officer to the role of Data Protection Officer.

Data Controllers have been identified within services and work has been done with each service to 
prepare an Information Asset Register which details the data held by each team, what it is used for 
and the period it needs to be retained. This included both digital and paper based data. No 
distinction was drawn between personal data caught by the Regulations and none personal data. It 
is entirely consistent with the Council’s information management approach to reduce all 
unnecessary data held so the strict approaches directed by the Regulations meet the Council’s 
priorities.  

Training has been undertaken by staff and Councillors and this will be included on the induction 
programme.  Compliance has been confirmed with third party contracts and processes have been 
introduced to enable residents to “opt in” to receive information about other Council services.  The 
vast majority of the personal data held by the Council has been provided under legislation or in 
order for the Council to deliver a service. 

Compliance will be monitored by the Data Protection Officer and performance indicators will be 
introduced to assist with this.  The focus initially will be high risk areas, such as Customer 
Services.  A report will be presented to the next meeting with a further update.  

Members thanked Chris Moister for his support to Town and Parish Councils in the implementation 
of GDPR.  

Members noted that it is easy for residents to “opt out” if they no longer wish to receive information.  
In their role Members receive a lot of personal data, but noted that as long as they are using it for 
the purposes it has been given and take reasonable steps to keep the information safe this is 
compliant.  

Decision: That the report be noted.

18.G.45 RIPA Application Update 

The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no RIPA applications made.

Decision: That the update be noted.  



Governance Committee Wednesday, 21 November 2018

18.G.46 Work Programme 

The Committee considered the work programme which set out the reports to be considered at 
each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council year.

Decision: That the work programme be noted.  

Chair Date 


